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We Wish 

Everyone a Merry 
Christmas and 

Prosperous New 
Year! 

 
 

 
 
 

 



 

 
 

WELCOME  
NEW MEMBERS 

 

CCR, REALTORS® 
Tim Parker 

 

Charter Realty - Ada 
Kyler Bishop 

Valerie Emans 
 

Tony Langhals - Delphos 
Nancy Frankart 

 

Ron Spencer Real Estate 
Melissa Pfenning 

 

Smith’s Realty Professionals 

Tim Spradlin 
 

REINSTATEMENT 
 

Vandemark Realty  
Nancy Hanf 

 

* * * * * 
 

 
 

 
REMINDER of Billing 

Deadlines 
 

2010 Annual Dues are due 
by December 1. 10% late 
fees goes into effect 
December 1. Please check 
your checkbook/credit card 
statement to see if you have 
paid. 
 

1st Quarter MLS Participation 
Fees are due December 15th 
and late December 23rd.  
These were billed via email 
also. 

West Central Association Membership Statistics 
 Year to 

Date thru 
11/15/2009 

Year to 
Date thru 

11/15/2008 

Year 
Ending 

12/31/2008 

# Offices 63 60 60 

# Primary Members 349 355 348 

# Secondary Members 5 5 6 

# Affiliates 26 27 26 
 

West Central Association MLS Statistics 
 
 

Year to 
Date thru 

11/15/2009 

Year to 
Date thru 

11/15/2008 

Year 
Ending 

12/31/2008 

# Offices   76 72 68 

Total Membership in Multiple         352 356 355 

New Listings 2634 2918 3137 

Closings 1287 1484 1639 
 

MLS  Tidbit 
 

48 HOUR RULE 
 

All listings must be entered into InnoVia within 48 hours of the date of the 
contract. If there is a valid reason why this cannot be done, have your 
seller initial the reason at the bottom of the contract, then fax the contract 
to the Board office at 419-229-1842. 
 

* * * * * 
 

 

 
 

Is Your Birthday in January, February or March? 
 

If you are up for your three (3) year renewal, approximately (60) days 
before your birthday you will receive notification from the Ohio Division of 
Real Estate.  WATCH FOR IT! 
 

Call the ODRE at 614-466-4100 if you do not receive this 60 days in 
advance.  
 

It is YOUR responsibility to keep a current address on file at the 
Division. You also need to notify the Board Office so we can keep 
our records accurate. Call the Board Office and we will fax you a 
form if you need one. 

* * * * *

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS   
 

President Irwin called the meeting to order. 
President Elect Jim Kitchen, Vice President 
Neal Obringer, Sandy Foreman, Steve 
Uncapher, Tim Stanford, Linda Painter-Stemen 
and Jill Resor were present.  Janet Kroeger and 
Belinda Glenn were absent. 
 

There was a quorum. 
 

Agenda approved. 
 

Minutes of October meeting approved. 
 

Financial statement accepted for filing. 
 

Approved new members: Kyler S. Bishop, 
Valerie A. Emans, Charter Realty - Ada; 
Timothy B. Parker, CCR,  Realtors; Melissa K 
Pfenning, Ron Spencer Real Estate; Timothy L 
Spradlin, Smithôs Realty Professionals; Nancy 
E. Frankart, Tony Langhals Real Estate ï 
Delphos.  Approved New Affiliate:Joelene 
Jordan, Sprint 3215 Elida Rd, Lima; 
 

Approved 1st Quarter MLS fees. 
 

The next BOD meeting is scheduled for 
December 9, 2009. 
 

* * * * * 

PLEASE Clip and Save  

 

LETTER DESIGNATIONS  
FOR  

CONTINUING EDUCATION COURSES 
 

                     A          Appraiser Course 
                     B          Computer Basic 
                     C          Canons of Ethics 
                     D          Core Law 
                     E          Elective 
                     F          Computer Specific 
                     G         Civil Rights 
  

* * * * * 

 

 
 

 

PLEASE NOTE CHANGE OF DATES 
 

 
 

30 Hours with Alec Haggerty 
 

January 16, 17, 18 & 19, 2010 
 

Details will be made available as soon as 
they are received 

 

 

AUDITOR WEB SITES 
 

www.allencountyauditorohio.com 
http://AuglaizeAuditor.ddti.net 
www.co.delaware.oh.us/auditor 
www.co.fairfield.oh.us/auditor 
www.co.franklin.oh.us/auditor 
www.hancock.iviewauditor.com 
www.co.hardin.oh.us 
www.co.logan.oh.us/auditor 
www.co.madison.oh.us/auditor/ 
www.mercercountyohioorg.auditor 
www.co.putnam.oh.us 
www.co.union.oh.us/auditor/auditor.html 
www.co.vanwert.oh.us 
 

Division of Real Estate 
 

www.com.state.oh.us/real 
 

 

 
 

 Our Sincere Sympathy 
to Veronica Fox, Yocum Realty, on the 
death of her father, Michael Shannon, on 
October 26th. Veronica wants to thank 
everyone for their prayers during her 
fatherôs illness. 
 

to Bev Sweeney, Cowan, REALTORS®, on 
the death of her father, Rex Croft, on 
November 9th. 
 
to  Lana Mourning, Vandemark Realty, on 
the death of her mother, Rosemary Thomas 
Griffith, on November 13th. 
 

to Mike and Cindy Alexander, Alexander 
Realty Services, on the death of Mikeôs 
father, Roland H. Alexander, Jr. on 
November 22nd. 

 
* * * * * 
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Real Estate Disciplinary Actions  
 

SUSPENSIONS, FINES, EDUCATION and REPRIMANDS 

 
LOU BARBEE, salesperson, Rocky River, Ohio, as the result of an investigation of a formal complaint, was fined $200.00 
for violating Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6), misconduct, as it incorporates Revised Code 4735.62(A), when he failed to 
return a key to the property owner. 
 

JEFFREY BARNHART, salesperson, Cincinnati, Ohio, as the result of an investigation of a formal complaint, was fined 
$750.00 and was required to complete and to submit to the Division proof of completion of 3 hours of education in core 
law and 3 hours of education in ethics for violating Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6), misconduct. Mr. Barnhart, after 
transferring his license to another brokerage, cancelled a listing agreement for a property, the listing for which remained 
with Mr. Barnhartôs previous brokerage. 
 

JESSICA L. BAUER, salesperson, Cincinnati, Ohio, as the result of an investigation of a formal complaint, was fined 
$1,000.00 and was required to complete and to submit to the Division proof of completion of 3 hours of education in ethics 
and 3 hours of education in agency. Ms. Bauer was found to have violated Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6), misconduct, as it 
incorporates Section 1, Article 1 of the Canons of Ethics for the Real Estate Industry, when she permitted her clients, the 
buyers, access to the sellerôs garage and permitted the buyers to store items in the sellerôs garage prior to closing and 
without the sellerôs permission. The Commission found the conduct to also be a violation of Revised Code 4735.18(A)(9), 
as it incorporates Revised Code 4735.62(A); failed to exercise reasonable skill and care in representing the client and 
carrying out the responsibilities of the agency relationship. 
 

JAMES R. CERHA, salesperson, Auburn Township, Ohio, was fined $500.00 and was required to fulfill all required 
courses and obligations as set forth in Revised Code 4735 and the rules promulgated under the chapter if he choose to 
reapply for his real estate salespersonôs license. If he fulfills all requirements as set forth by statute and rule, he would be 
permitted to sit for the license examination. Mr. Cerha was found to have violated Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6) as it 
incorporates Revised Code 4735.14(D), when he failed to notify the Division of a personal address change. In addition, he 
was found to have violated Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6) as it incorporates Revised Code 4735.02, while as licensee with 
a suspended sales license issued under Chapter 4735, with respect to two properties, held himself out as an active 
salesperson. 
 

FRANK W. CHAHULSKI, salesperson, Cleveland, Ohio, as the result of an investigation of a formal complaint, was fined 
$400.00 and was required to complete and to submit to the Division proof of completion of 3 hours of education in core 
law and 3 hours of education in agency for violating Revised Code 4735.18(A)(20). Mr. Chahulski offered property for sale 
without the knowledge and consent of all the owners, or the consent of the ownerôs authorized agent. He was also found 
to have violated Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6), misconduct, as it incorporates Ohio Administrative Code 1301:5-1-13, 
when he failed to keep complete and accurate records of all transactions for a period of three years from the date of the 
transaction. 
 

THERESA M. CRIMALDI, salesperson, Canton, Ohio, as the result of an investigation of a formal complaint, was fined 
$500.00 and was required to complete and to submit to the Division proof of completion of 3 hours of education in ethics 
for violating Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6) as it incorporates Section 1, Article 1 of the Canons of Ethics for the Real Estate 
Industry. The Commission found that Ms. Crimaldi failed to endeavor to maintain and establish high standards 
of professional conduct and integrity in dealings with members of the public as well as with fellow licensees and, further, 
seek to avoid even the appearance of impropriety in any activities as a licensee when she verbally informed buyers that 
there had been a fire at a property. 
 

ASA A. COX, salesperson, Beachwood, Ohio, as the result of an investigation of a formal complaint, was fined $750.00 
and was required to complete and to submit to the Division proof of completion of 3 hours of education in ethics and 3 
hours of education in core law, for violating Revised Code 4735.18(A)(24). Ms. Cox failed to keep complete and accurate 
records of all transactions for a period of three years from the date of the transaction. 

 

GREGORY J. FRIEDL, broker, Uniontown, Ohio, as the result of an investigation of a formal complaint, had his license 
suspended for 40 days, which commenced January 30, 2009, was fined a total of $500.00 and was required to complete 
and to submit to the Division proof of completion of 3 hours of education in core law, 3 hours of education in ethics and 3 
hours of education in agency. Mr. Friedl was found to have violated Revised Code 4735.18(A)(9) as it incorporates 
Revised Code 4735.72(A)(2), 3 counts of Revised Code 4735.18(A)(9), as it incorporates Revised Code 4735.62(A), 
Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6), misconduct, as it incorporates the Canons of Ethics, Section I, Article 1, and Revised Code 
4735.18(A)(6), as it incorporates the Canons of Ethics, Section I, Article 1. Mr. Friedl failed to refrain from advocating or 
negotiating on behalf of either the seller or the purchaser, and he failed to exercise reasonable skill and care in the 
agency relationship when he inserted potentially conflicting terms in the purchase contract. He failed to adequately explain 
to the buyer that they would be liable to pay his commission. In addition, Mr. Friedl failed to collect the earnest money 



deposit until after the closing and this conduct was a breach of fiduciary duty. Finally, he converted funds designated as 
earnest money pursuant to the purchase contract into a commission payment. 
 

DIANN M. HAMONS, broker, Fremont, Ohio, as the result of an investigation of a formal complaint, was fined $200.00 for 
violating Revised Code 4735.18(B), when she had knowledge that a salesperson failed to present to the seller and/or 
request the seller to sign and date the agency disclosure statement prior to the presentation of an offer to purchase. 
 

VICTORIA PATRICE HARRELL, salesperson, Newark, Ohio, as the result of an investigation of a formal complaint, had 
her license suspended for 90 days, which commenced on June 30, 2009, was fined $2,000.00 and was required to 
complete and to submit to the Division proof of completion of 3 hours of education in core law, 3 hours of education in 
ethics and 3 hours of education in agency. Ms. Harrell was found by the Commission to have violated Revised Code 
4735.18(A)(36), when she failed to present her clientsô purchase offer and was found to have violated Revised Code 
4735.18(A)(9) as it incorporates Revised Code Section 4735.62(D), when she failed to act in a manner that was loyal to 

the interest of her client. 
 

HUFF-DREES REALTY, INC., brokerage, West Chester, Ohio, was fined $1,000.00 for violating Revised Code 
4735.18(A)(6) as it incorporates Revised Code 4735.13(A), for conducting business at a location without a branch office 
license. 
 

STEVEN J. KERESTMAN, salesperson, Seven Hills, Ohio, as the result of an investigation of a formal complaint, was 
fined $300.00 and was required to complete and to submit to the Division proof of completion of 3 hours of education in 
agency for violating Revised Code 4735.18(A)(9) as it incorporates Revised Code 4735.62(B). Mr. Kerestman, without 
permission from both sellers, reduced the price of a property prior to the date on which the reduction was authorized, 
pursuant to the exclusive right to sell agreement. 
 

LINDA K. KILGORE, broker, West Liberty, Ohio, was fined $4,000.00 and was required to complete and to submit to the 
Division proof of completion of 3 hours of education in agency, 3 hours of education in core law and the 10 hour broker 
post licensure course for violating Revised Code 4735.18(A)(36) when she failed to present all purchase offers to her 
client. She was found to have violated Revised Code 4735.18(B) when she had knowledge that a salesperson collected a 
commission directly, with respect to the sale of property, failed to present all purchase offers, and advertised in a name in 
which they were not licensed. She also violated Revised Code 4735.18(A)(24) when she failed to keep complete and 
accurate records of all transactions for a period of three years from the date of the transaction. Finally, she was found to 
have violated Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6), misconduct, as it incorporates the Canons of Ethics, Section 1, Article 4, for 
the above conduct described separately or in the aggregate; which provides that a licensee should be knowledgeable of 
the laws of Ohio pertinent to real estate and should keep informed of the changes in the statutes of Ohio affecting the 
duties and responsibilities of a licensee. 
 

ROBIN E. LAAKE, salesperson, Beavercreek, Ohio, had her license suspended for 12 months, which commenced on 
June 30, 2009, for violating Revised Code 4735.18(A), when she was convicted in the Montgomery County Court of 
Common Pleas, of a felony offense; specifically, of an assault offense, a felony of the fourth degree. 
 

SANDRA M. LAING, salesperson, Westerville, Ohio, as the result of an investigation of a formal complaint, was fined 
$500.00 and was required to complete and to submit to the Division proof of completion of 3 hours of education in agency. 
Ms. Laing was found to have violated Revised Code 4735.18(A)(9) as it incorporates Revised Code Section 4735.62(C). 
Ms. Laing failed to follow the lawful instructions of her client, when she did not place in writing the sellerôs request that 
should the seller make the requested repairs the seller would be entitled to money from the buyer if the transaction did not 
close. 
 

LISA A. LIESKE, salesperson, Fremont, Ohio, as the result of an investigation of a formal complaint, was fined $200.00 
for violating Revised Code 4735.18(A)(9), as it incorporates Revised Code 4735.58(A), when she failed to present to the 
seller and/or request the seller to sign and date the agency disclosure statement prior to the presentation of an offer to 
purchase. 
 

(To be continued in the January Issue) 
 

* * * * *

 



  
 

DO YOU HAVE A QUESTION OR A CONCERN REGARDING THE BOARD???? 
 

Officers                                                    
 

President             Teresa Irwin           419-659-5151       tirwin@q1.net 
President-Elect    Jim Kitchen  419-222-3040   jkitchen2@woh.rr.com 
Vice President     Neal Obringer  419-222-2560             nealobringer@yahoo.com 
Past President     Janet Kroeger           419-236-7894  jkroeger@woh.rr.com 
 

Directors 
 

Sandy Foreman              222-1212   sandyforealtor@wcoil.com 
Belinda Glenn                222-3040  belindaglenn@juno.com 
Linda Stemen                222-1212   lindastemen@yahoo.com 
Jill Resor                       222-3040  resorje@bright.net 
Tim Stanford                        222-3040  tim_s@yocumrealty.com 
Steve Uncapher              222-0555  suncapher@embarqmail.com 

 

* * * * *

  From the desk of the President: 
 

Congratulations to Veronica Fox, who was named 
2009 REALTOR® of the Year at our Installation & 
Awards Banquet. She has been a lot of help to me 
this year. Whenever I asked her to do something, 
she did it! Thanks Veronica, you deserved it. 
 

Our new President, Jim Kitchen, is busy getting the 
2010 committees together. If he asks you to serve, 
please say ñYesò. I hear heôs getting quite a few 
ñNoôsò. If, by chance, he missed you and you are 
willing to serve on a committee, please contact him 
of the Board Office and let them know. 
 

Have a Merry Christmas and a Prosperous New 
Year.  
 

Teresa 
 

                  
2009 ROTY  Veronica                   2010 President, Jim  
Fox with 2008 ROTY                     Kitchen with 2009  
Ralph Haggard                              President, Teresa                               
                                                 Irwin 
 
 
 
 

President, Teresa Irwin Equal Opportunity 
Committee helps with “Trick  
or Treat” 
 

The West Central Association of REALTORS® 
participated in Lima's Trick or Treat at Safety City 
on Saturday, Oct. 31.  A big thanks to Macie and 
Jillian Oldham grand-daughters of Karen Sparrow 
and Jill Resor.  Also thanks to Karen Sparrow and 
Bob Glenn for assisting that day.  Replica of the 
board office is in the background of the photo. 
 

Belinda Glenn 
Equal Opportunity Chairman 
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Bringing the Dream of Homeownership Within Reach 
 

As part of its plan to stimulate the U.S. housing market and address the economic challenges facing our nation, Congress 
has passed new legislation that: 
 

 Extends the First-Time Home Buyer Tax Credit of up to $8,000 to first-time home buyers until April 30, 2010. 

 Expands the credit to grant up to $6,500 credit to current home owners purchasing a new or existing home 
between November 7, 2009 and April 30, 2010. 

 

Here is more information about how the Extended Home Buyer Tax Credit can help prospective home buyers become 
part of the American dream. If you have specific questions or need additional information, please contact a tax  
professional or the Internal Revenue Service at 800-829-1040. 

 

Who Qualifies for the Extended Credit? 

 First-time home buyers who purchase homes between November 7, 2009 and April 30, 2010. 

 Current home owners purchasing a home between November 7, 2009 and April 30, 2010, who have used the 
home being sold or vacated as a principal residence for five consecutive years within the last eight. 

 

To qualify as a ñfirst-time home buyerò the purchaser or his/her spouse may not have owned a residence during the three 
years prior to the purchase. 
 

If you or your client purchased a home between January 1, 2009 and November 6, 2009, please see: 2009 First-Time 
Home Buyer Tax Credit. 

 

Which Properties Are Eligible? 
The Extended Home Buyer Tax Credit may be applied to primary residences, including: single-family homes, condos, 
townhomes, and co-ops. 

 

How Much Is Available? 
The maximum allowable credit for first-time home buyers is $8,000. 
The maximum allowable credit for current homeowners is $6,500. 

 

How is a Buyer's Credit Amount Determined? 
Each home buyerôs tax credit is determined by two additional factors: 

1. The price of the home. 
2. The buyer's income. 

 

Price 
Under the Extended Home Buyer Tax Credit, credit may only be awarded on homes purchased for $800,000 or less. 
 

Buyer Income 
Under the Extended Home Buyer Tax Credit, which is effective on November 7, 2009,  single buyers with incomes up to 
$125,000 and married couples with incomes up to $225,000ðmay receive the maximum tax credit. 
 

These income limits have changed from the 2009 First-Time Home Buyer Tax Credit limits. If you or your client purchased 
a home between January 1, 2009 and November 6, 2009, please see 2009 First-Time Home Buyer Tax Credit. 

 

If the Buyer(s)’ Income Exceeds These Limits, Can He/She Still Get a Credit? 
Yes, some buyers may still be eligible for the credit. 
The credit decreases for buyers who earn between $125,000 and $145,000 for single buyers and between $225,000 and 
$245,000 for home buyers filing jointly. The amount of the tax credit decreases as his/her income approaches the 
maximum limit. Home buyers earning more than the maximum qualifying incomeðover $145,000 for singles and over 
$245,000 for couples are not eligible for the credit. 

 

Can a Buyer Still Qualify If He/She Closes After April 30, 2010? 
Under the Extended Home Buyer Tax Credit, as long as a written binding contract to purchase is in effect on April 30, 
2010, the purchaser will have until July 1, 2010 to close. 
 

Will the Tax Credit Need to Be Repaid? 
No. The buyer does not need to repay the tax credit, if he/she occupies the home for three years or more. However, if the 
property is sold during this three-year period, the full amount credit will be recouped on the sale. 
 

http://www.realtor.org/wps/wcm/connect/RO-Content/ro/home_buyers_and_sellers/first_time_home_buyer_tax_credit_2009_info
http://www.realtor.org/wps/wcm/connect/RO-Content/ro/home_buyers_and_sellers/first_time_home_buyer_tax_credit_2009_info
http://www.realtor.org/wps/wcm/connect/RO-Content/ro/home_buyers_and_sellers/first_time_home_buyer_tax_credit_2009_info


 

DECEMBER 2009 

Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat 
 
 

 1 
 

2 
 

3 
 

 

4 
 

 

5 

6 
 
 

 

7 
 

8:30 Meeting 
MLS             
Committee 

8 9 
 

8:30 Meeting 
2009 ï 2010 
Board of 
Directors 
 

 

10 
 
 
 
 

11 
 

 

12 
 
 

13 
 
 

14 15 
 

 

16 17 
 
 

18 19 
 
 

20 
 
 

21 22 23 
 

 

24 
 
CHRISTMAS 

EVE 
 

Board Office 
CLOSED 

25 
 
MERRY 
CHRISTMAS 
 
Board Office 
     CLOSED 

26 

27 28 29 30 31 
 

NEW YEAR’S 
EVE 

 
Board Office 

CLOSED 

  

 


